

GAHC010046892022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1789/2022

KHALILUR RAHMAN DEWAN
VILL-KOKILA MACHPARA, P.O.-KOKILA BAZAR, DIST-BONGAIGAON,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (BUDGET) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
B.D.C.
BONGAIGAON
PIN-78338

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N H BARBHUIYA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA**

ORDER

Date : 14.03.2022

Heard Mr. N H Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S M T Chistie, learned counsel for the respondents no. 1, 3 and 4 being the authorities under the Secondary Education Department, Government of Assam and Mr. A Chaliha, learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 being the Finance Department, Government of Assam.

Issue notice, returnable by six weeks.

Extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents within three days.

Pendency of the writ petition may not be a bar on the respondent authorities to consider the claim of the petitioner.

List after six weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant